

Lok Adalat
Listed on : 14.2.2015
Court No. : 3
Item : 8

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3900 OF 2013
WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 9986 OF 2013
(Application for Stay)

PULLURU SRINIVAS ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
GOGINENI HARI PRASAD & ANR. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd April, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Learned counsel for the petitioner refers to the conflict decisions taken by this Court in Krishna Pillai v. T.A. Rajendran and Anr. - (1990) Suppl. SCC 121 and Japani Sahoo v. Chandra Sekhar Mohanty - (2007) 7 SCC 394.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents by registered post A.D.

It is submitted that Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2/State.

An unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from Respondent No.1 with postal remarks "Addressee not available".

Subsequently, matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers from time to time and lastly listed on 3rd December, 2014, when the following order was passed:

"Despite several opportunities, the petitioner has not taken steps to complete the service on respondent No.1.

In case, fresh steps are not taken to serve the respondent No. 1 at the correct address within four weeks from today, special leave petition shall stand dismissed qua respondent No. 1 without further reference to the Court and application for restoration will only be considered in case payment of Rs. 5000/- is personally deposited by the learned advocate-on-record for the petitioner with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee."

It is submitted that pursuant to order quoted above counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps within the stipulated time granted by this Court.

Resultantly, Special Leave Petition stood dismissed on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and amended Cause Title has been included in Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service of Show Cause Notice in respect of Respondent No.2 now sole Respondent is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Lok Adalat with this office report.

DATED this the 13th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. B. Ramana Murthy, Advocate
(No Chamber)
2. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate
Andhra Pradesh Bhavan,
1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-01

C3/ROHIT

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR